

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BROWARD BULLDOG, INC. and DAN CHRISTENSEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE and FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

CHAD A. READLER

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

BENJAMIN G. GREENBERG

United States Attorney

H. THOMAS BYRON III

DANA KAERSVANG

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7216

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 307-1294

Nos. 17-13787, 17-14264

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Prior Proceedings	6
C. Standard of Review	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. The district court correctly upheld the government’s search and the vast majority of the material withheld	13
A. The FBI’s searches were reasonably calculated to locate responsive records	13
B. The FBI properly withheld information subject to statutory exemptions.....	20
1. The district court applied the correct standard of review for Exemptions 1 and 3	23
2. The FBI properly withheld information regarding its internal deliberations and attorney work product under Exemption 5	26

3.	The FBI properly withheld confidential source information protected by Exemption 7(D).....	29
4.	The FBI properly withheld its techniques and procedures under Exemption 7(E).....	31
5.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in deferring to another district judge who is overseeing plaintiffs’ separate FOIA suit and considering plaintiffs’ arguments about the Sarasota family case file.....	39
6.	The government did not withhold any segregable information.....	41
II.	The district court erred in its treatment of personal information	42
A.	The district court improperly ordered disclosure of personal information protected by Exemptions 6 and 7(C).....	43
1.	Individuals mentioned in FBI files have a strong privacy interest in their personal information.....	44
2.	The specific information protected under Exemptions 6 and 7(C) would not promote any public interest cognizable under FOIA.....	54
3.	The individuals’ privacy interests easily outweigh any public interest in disclosure	58
B.	The district court improperly ordered disclosure of information revealing the identity of a confidential source protected under Exemption 7(D).....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v.</i> <i>Department of Homeland Sec.,</i> 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Alltrade, Inc. v. Uniweld Prods., Inc.,</i> 946 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 750 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Mich. v. FBI,</i> 734 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Asociacion de Empleados del Area Canalera (ASEDAC) v.</i> <i>Panama Canal Comm’n,</i> 453 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2006)	27, 28, 35, 37
<i>August v. FBI,</i> 328 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Baez v. United States Dep’t of Justice,</i> 647 F.2d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Blackwell v. FBI,

646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....34

Branch v. FBI,

658 F. Supp. 204 (D.D.C.1987).....49

Broward Bulldog v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,

No. 12-61735 (S.D. Fla. filed Sept. 5, 2012) 4, 39, 40, 41

Carpenter v. DOJ,

470 F.3d 434 (1st Cir. 2006) 50, 55

Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,

331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 23, 61

CIA v. Sims,

471 U.S. 159 (1985) 11, 23

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,

746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 34, 58

Cleary v. FBI,

811 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1987)47

Computer Prof’ls for Soc. Responsibility v. U.S. Secret Serv.,

72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....53

Corbett v. Transportation Sec. Admin.,

568 Fed.Appx. 690 (11th Cir. 2014)58

<i>Currie v. IRS,</i>	
704 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Davin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i>	
60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>DelVecchio v. IRS,</i>	
360 F. App’x 104 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army,</i>	
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>Dunkelberger v. Department of Justice,</i>	
906 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1990))	45
<i>*Edwards v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,</i>	
436 F. App’x 922 (11th Cir. 2011).....	30, 50
<i>Ely v. FBI,</i>	
781 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,</i>	
977 F.2d 545 (11th Cir. 1992).....	60
<i>Fiduccia v. DOJ,</i>	
185 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30, 52
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA,</i>	
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	49, 60

<i>Forest Serv. Emps. for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,	
524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008).....	53, 56, 57
<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> ,	
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> ,	
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>Hamdan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> ,	
797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24, 34
<i>Ingle v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> ,	
698 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1983).....	52
<i>Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency</i> ,	
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> ,	
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994).....	51, 52
<i>Juarez v. DOJ</i> ,	
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> ,	
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 22-23, 27
<i>Karantsalis v. DOJ</i> ,	
635 F.3d 497 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13-14, 19, 51, 56

Kerotest Mfg. Co. v. C-O-Two Fire Equip. Co.,
342 U.S. 180 (1952)40

Kiraly v. FBI,
728 F.2d 273 (6th Cir. 1984).....51

Krikorian v. Department of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....41

**L & C Marine Transport, Ltd. v. United States*,
740 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 12, 30, 56, 61

Labow v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
831 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....10

Lahr v. National Transp. Safety Bd.,
569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 46, 47

Lakin Law Firm, P.C. v. FTC,
352 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 12, 53

**Larson v. Dep’t of State*,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 22, 24, 27

Lesar v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....47

Librach v. FBI,
587 F.2d 372 (8th Cir. 1978).....45

Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
692 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir 2012)..... 48, 58

Massey v. FBI,
3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993)53

**Maynard v. CIA*,
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993) 11, 21, 24, 25, 47, 60

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....14

**Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States*,
516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008) 9, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 26

Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
779 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1985)18

Miscavige v. IRS,
2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 10, 19, 22

Mobley v. CIA,
806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 14, 18

Mordenti v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2003) 47, 52, 54, 56

Moye, O’Brien, O’Rourke, Hogan, & Pickert v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
376 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004) 26, 29

Nadler v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
955 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1992), *abrogated by*
U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165 (1993)..... 45, 54

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....45

**National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*,
541 U.S. 157 (2004) 44, 45, 46, 54, 56, 57, 59

National Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013)17

Neely v. FBI,
208 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 45, 50

News-Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)59

O’Kane v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
169 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1999)46

Pacesetter Sys., Inc. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
678 F.2d 93 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 11, 39

Pavlenko v. Dep’t of Treasury Internal Revenue Serv.,
356 F. App’x 293 (11th Cir. 2009).....14

Prison Legal News v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,
628 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011).....53

Prison Legal News v. Samuels,
787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....38

*Public Emps. for Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section,
Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n*,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....34

**Ray v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,
908 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1990), *rev’d on other grounds*,
502 U.S. 164 (1991) 14, 18

Rimmer v. Holder,
700 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 45, 56, 58

Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....55

Rugiero v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 12, 14, 50

SafeCard Servs. Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 57, 58

Schoenman v. FBI,
764 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2011).....7

Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 49, 57

Sherman v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 52, 53

Trentadue v. FBI,
572 F.3d 794 (10th Cir. 2009).....14

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.,
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 43, 50

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Julian,
486 U.S. 1 (1988)20

**U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press*,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 12, 43, 44, 46, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982)44

Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Haw./Peace Educ. Project,
454 U.S. 139 (1981)20

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....14

Wood v. FBI,

432 F.3d 78, 88-89 (2d Cir. 2005)47

Wolf v. CIA,

473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

Statutes:

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(7)(D).....29

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)24

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)24

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....44

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)..... 32, 33, 34

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

44 U.S.C. Chapter 31 5-6

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....43

S. Rep. No. 1200, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) (Conf. Rep.),

as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6285.....24

Other Authorities:

FBI Records Management Policy Guide 0769PG5

9/11 Review Commission Report, <https://www.fbi.gov/news/pressrel/press-releases/the-fbi-releases-final-report-of-the-9-11-review-commission> (follow link to report pdf)3
